

**In the District Court of Appeal  
Fourth District of Florida**

---

CASE NO.  
(Circuit Court Case No. CACE [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC and SEQUOIA GARDENS  
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**ICE LEGAL, P.A.**  
Counsel for Appellants  
1975 Sansburys Way, Suite 104  
West Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530  
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888  
Email: mail@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The BANK files its Complaint without attaching a copy of the promissory note, but with a mortgage indicating that entities other than the BANK were the original lender and mortgagee. ....	1
C. The OWNERS contest the BANK’s claim to own and hold the note and mortgage. ....	3
D. The trial court denies the OWNERS’ motion to strike a summary judgment affidavit in which the testimony is based upon unattached documents that are neither sworn nor certified. ....	5
E. The BANK represents it cannot produce MERS records, which the OWNERS’s expert cites as evidence that the BANK is not the OWNER.....	9
F. The BANK files two more summary judgment motions claiming to be the owner of the note and mortgage. ....	10
G. The BANK files two affidavits of attorneys’ fees and an expert affidavit which did not support the reasonableness of the majority of the requested fees.....	10
H. The OWNERS counter the BANK’s allegations of note-ownership with affidavits, including one from the MERS expert. ....	12
I. The OWNERS counter the BANK’s claim that the proffered note is an original document with an expert’s affidavit.....	13

J. The OWNERS serve a Rule 1.510(c) Notice of Reliance listing ten reasons summary judgment should be denied.....	13
K. The trial court grants summary judgment. ....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
A. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment. ....	20
1. A genuine issue of fact remained as to who owns the promissory note and mortgage. ....	20
a) Two affidavits—one from an expert—created an issue of fact as to whether the BANK is the owner of the promissory note.....	20
b) The BANK adduced no evidence in support of its allegation that it owned the note and mortgage through an assignment from MERS. ....	21
c) Possession of a bearer instrument alleged to be the original note is insufficient for the taking of real property. ....	24
d) The BANK failed to carry its burden of showing that the document it presented as the note was, in fact, the original. ....	28
2. The trial court erred in relying upon the BANK’s Affidavit of Indebtedness to support summary judgment.....	31
3. The BANK did not disprove the OWNERS’ affirmative defenses. ....	35
4. Pending discovery precluded summary judgment. ....	37
a) The OWNERS had been diligent in seeking discovery.....	37
b) The pending discovery was relevant.....	41

5. The Summary Final Judgment contains a reformed legal description and loan interest for which no evidence had been submitted. ....	42
B. The Motion to Dismiss Should Have Been Granted Because the BANK Failed to Amend After Locating the Promissory Note. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Antonacci v. Denner</i> , 149 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....	26
<i>Barbado v. Green &amp; Murphy</i> , 758 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	25
<i>Bifulco v State Farm Ins. Corp.</i> , 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	34, 35
<i>Buck v. Kent Sec. of Broward, Inc.</i> , 638 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994). .....	45
<i>Coastal Caribbean Corp. v. Rawlings</i> , 361 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	35
<i>Deseret Ranches of Florida, Inc. v. Bowman</i> , 340 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) .....	45
<i>Epstein v. Guidance Corp., Inc.</i> , 736 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999). .....	38
<i>Fladell v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 772 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2000) .....	3, 45
<i>Fleet Fin. &amp; Mortg., Inc. v. Carey</i> , 707 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	43
<i>Geraci v. Kozloski</i> , 377 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) .....	37
<i>Hewitt, Coleman &amp; Associates v. Lymas</i> , 460 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	31
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966) .....	18

<i>In re Hwang</i> , 396 B.R. 757 (Bankr.C.D.Cal.2008) .....	26
<i>In Re: Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure and Forms for Use with Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , Case No: 09-1460 (Florida Supreme Court) .....	30
<i>Jack Drury &amp; Associates, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 203 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) .....	24
<i>Knight Energy Services, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	27
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Adver., Inc. v. Cedar</i> , 423 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	31
<i>Mullane v. Lorenz</i> , 372 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) .....	37
<i>Palm Beach Pain Management, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 7 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	18
<i>Pasco County v. Quail Hollow Properties, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	32
<i>Pastore-Borroto Development, Inc. v. Marevista Apartments, M.B., Inc.</i> , 596 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	29
<i>Plantation-Simon Inc. v. Bahloul</i> , 596 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	39
<i>Reeves v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 821 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ware</i> , 401 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	44
<i>Singer v. Star</i> , 510 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	38

<i>Snyder v. Davis</i> , 699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) .....	28
<i>Starkey v. Miami Aviation Corp.</i> , 214 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	33
<i>State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Lord</i> , 851 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....	23
<i>Stop &amp; Shoppe Mart, Inc. v. Mehdi</i> , 854 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	36
<i>The BAC Funding Consortium Inc. v. Jean-Jacques</i> , --- So.3d ---- (Fla. 2d DCA February 2010).....	22
<i>Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.</i> , 464 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	35
<i>U. S. v. Century Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Ormond Beach</i> , 418 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	44
<i>U.S. v. Carriger</i> , 592 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>UFF DAA, Inc. v. Towne Realty, Inc.</i> , 666 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	38
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York</i> , --- So.3d ---- (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	24
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2002) .....	18
<i>Your Const. Ctr., Inc. v. Gross</i> , 316 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	20

**Rules**

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.510(c) ..... 14, 21  
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.510(e) ..... 6, 32, 34  
Fla.R.Civ.P. Form 1.944 Fla.R.Civ.P. ....27

**Statutes**

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. (2009).....28  
§ 673.2031, Fla. Stat. (2009).....28

**Other**

Khan, Ali, *A Theoretical Analysis of Payment Systems* (September 22, 2008),  
South Carolina Law Review, Vol. 60, No. 2, 2008.....27
